factors and uncertainties. The establishment of technical provisions is an inherently
uncertain process. As a consequence of this uncertainty, the eventual cost of premium
settlement and claim liabilities can vary from the initial estimates.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity around the various scenarios provide an indication of the
adequacy of the Branch’s estimation process in respect of its insurance contracts. The
tables presented below demonstrate the sensitivity of insured liability estimates to the
particular movements in the estimation process assumptions used. Certain assumptions
can be expected to impact the liabilities more than others, and consequently a greater
degree of sensitivity to these variables may be expected.

The analysis below has been prepared for a change in one variable with all other
variables remaining constant and ignores changes in values of the related assets.

(i) Claim liabilities

Impact on

Impact on

Net impact

on
loss before

tax
Change in gross claim net claim (Increase)/

2017 assumptions liabilities liabilities decrease

Ultimate Loss Ratio (all

+5%

S$’000

5,225

S$’000

4,765

S$’000

(4,765)
classes) -5% (5,225) (4,765) 4,765

Indirect Claim Handling +1% 242 236 (236)
Expenses -1% (242) (236) 236

Provision for Adverse +5% 2,413 1,743 (1,743)
Deviation -5% (2,413) (1,743) 1,743

2016

Ultimate Loss Ratio (all

+5%

1,684

1,637

(1,637)
classes) -5% (1,684) (1,637) 1,637

Indirect Claim Handling +1% 121 118 (118)
Expenses -1% (121) (118) 118

Provision for Adverse +5% 1,248 777 (777)
Deviation -5% (1,248) (777) 777

- 24 -

Notes to the Financial Statements
 For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and assumptions (cont’d)

(c) Valuation of general insurance contract liabilities (cont’d)

(i) Claim liabilities (cont’d)

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of claims reported
and loss adjustment expenses and claims incurred but not reported include
ultimate loss ratio, indirect claim handling expenses and provision for adverse
deviation.